

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Angeles Region



Alan C. Lloyd, Ph.D. Agency Secretary

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013
Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles



March 21, 2006

Ms. Kathleen Ritner, Assistant Director Los Angeles County Department of Parks and Recreation 31320 Castaic Road Castaic, CA 91384-3900 VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED NO. 7001 2510 0002 2221 7259

Dear Ms. Ritner:

RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS AND NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT – LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION – VAL VERDE COUNTY PARK SWIMMING POOL, SAUGUS, CALIFORNIA, (NPDES NO. CA0062561, CI-7140)

Our letter dated January 25, 2006, transmitted a copy of the tentative Order which would rescind the subject requirements and NPDES permit.

Pursuant to Division 7 of the California Water Code, the Regional Board, at a public hearing held on March 9, 2006, reviewed the tentative Order, considered all factors in the case, and adopted Order No. R4-2006-0031 (copy attached) relative to the rescission of Order No. 97-062.

Should any future activities at the subject site result in discharges of wastewater to surface waters, you are required to file a Report of Waste Discharge with this Regional Board prior to discharge.

If you have any questions, please call Rosario N. Aston at (213) 576-6653.

Sincerely,

Cassandra Owens, Acting Chief Industrial Permitting Unit

Enclosure

cc: See Mailing List

California Environmental Protection Agency

Ms. Kathleen Ritner. Assistant Director Los Angeles County Department of Parks and Recreation

Mailing List

- 2 -

Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, Clean Water Act Standards and Permits (WTR-5)

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

NOAA, National Marine Fisheries Service

Department of Interior, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

James Maughan, State Water Resources Control Board,

Division of Water Quality

Michael Levy, State Water Resources Control Board,

Office of Chief Counsel

Department of Fish and Game, Region 5

Carrie Inciong, Los Angeles County Department of Public Works, Watershed Management Division

Los Angeles County Department of Health Services

Los Angeles County Sanitation District

City of Los Angeles, Department of Public Works, Bureau of Sanitation, Industrial Waste Management Division

Ventura County Department of Health Services

City of Saugus

Heal the Bay

Santa Monica Bay Keeper

Natural Resources Defense Council

Mr. Ronald R. Cavagrotti, Maredith & Associates, Inc., 9841 Airport Blvd., Suite 1010, Los Angeles, CA 90045-5409

Mr. Lee Solomon, Tetra Tech